

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DUANE M. SIERCKE,)	
)	DOCKET NO. 47196-2019
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	Kootenai County Docket No. CV2017-1996
vs.)	
)	
ANNALLI S. SIERCKE,)	
(n/k/a ANALLI SALLA))	
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District for Kootenai County.
Honorable Judge Simpson, District Judge Presiding

K. Jill Bolton ISBN: 5269
BOLTON LAW, PLLC
424 E. Sherman Avenue, Suite 308
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83814
Telephone: (208) 306-3360
Facsimile: (208) 519-3974
Email: reception@kjboltonlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Ian Smith ISBN 4696
Attorney at Law
250 Northwest Blvd. Suite 109
Coeur d’Alene, ID 83816
Telephone: (208) 765-4050
Facsimile: (208) 765-9089
Email: IanSmithLaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

Table of Contents

I. OVERVIEW OF REPLY.....	1
II. THE RECORD ON APPEAL IS SUFFICIENT FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. RESPONDENT DOES NOT CHALLENGE APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE.....	5
IV. RESPONDENT DOES NOT CHALLENGE THE APPLICATION OF A QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE.....	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ballard v. Kerr</i> 160 Idaho 674, 378 P.3d 464 (2016)	8
<i>Barlow v. International Harvester</i> , 95 Idaho 881, 522 P.2d 1102 (1974)	9,10
<i>Borg v Boas</i> , 231 F.2d 788 (9 th Cir. 1956)	6,7
<i>Carpenter v. Grimes Pass Placer Mining Co.</i> , 19 Idaho 384, 114 P. 42 (1911).....	3
<i>Dickinson Frozen Foods, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Company</i> 164 Idaho 669,434 P.3d 1275 (2019).....	5,6,7
<i>Garcia v. Windley</i> , 144 Idaho 539, 164 P.2d 819 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Williamson</i> , 135 Idaho 452, 19 P.3d 766 (Idaho 2001).....	5
<i>Irish v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 603, 416 P.3d 975 (2018).....	4
<i>Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co.</i> , 151 Idaho 388, 257 P.3d 755 (2011).....	8
<i>Malmin v. Engler</i> , 124 Idaho 733 (Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>Richeson v. Kessler</i> ,73 Idaho 548, 255 P.2d 707 (1953).....	7
<i>Richmond v. Nodlan</i> , 552 N.W.2d 586 (N.D. 1996).....	7
<i>Toker v. Pollak</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 211, 405 N.Y.S.2d 1, 376 N.E.2d 163 (1978).....	13
<i>Turcott. v. Estate of Bates.</i> , 165 Idaho 183, 443 P.3d 197 (Idaho 2019).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 586 (1977)7
